ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD August 21, 2014

GRAND TOWER ENERGY)	
CENTER L.L.C.,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
V.)	PCB 09-101
)	(CAAPP Permit Appeal - Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by D. Glosser):

On April 24, 2009, Ameren Energy Generating Company (Ameren) and Grand Tower Power Plant (Grand Tower) (collectively petitioners) timely filed a petition asking the Board to review a March 20, 2009, determination of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency). *See* 415 ILCS 5/40.2(a) (2006); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(b), 105.302(e). The Agency's determination concerns Ameren's combustion turbines at Grand Tower Power Plant, which is an electric generating station located at 1820 Power Plant Road, Grand Tower, Jackson County. On August 7, 2014, the Board granted a motion to amend the petition for review reflecting a change in ownership.

On August 11, 2014, the petitioners filed a motion to dismiss the appeal. Petitioners indicate that a revised Clean Air Act Permit Program permit was issued and petitioners no longer seek to appeal the Agency's decision. The Board grants petitioners' motion, dismisses this case, and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John Therriault, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on August 21, 2014, by a vote of 4-0.

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board